
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAN JUAN COUNTY, SAN JUAN HEALTH SERVICES DISTRICT, County Commissioner J. TYRON LEWIS, County Commissioner LYN STEVENS (official capacity only), County Commissioner MANUAL MORGAN (official capacity only), RICK BAILEY, County Attorney CRAIG HALLS, REID WOOD, KAREN ADAMS, ROGER ATCITY, PATSY SHUMWAY (official capacity only), JOHN LEWIS, LAUREN SCHAFFER, TRUCK INSURANCE EXCHANGE and DENNIS ICKES, and as yet unnamed JOHN AND JANE DOES, in their official and individual capacities, jointly and severally,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

FRED RIGGS, DONNA SINGER, and AL DICKSON,

Cross-Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR CERTIORARI OF SAN JUAN
HEALTH SERVICES DISTRICT, ROGER ATCITY,
KAREN ADAMS, PATSY SHUMWAY, JOHN LEWIS,
REID WOOD AND LAUREN SCHAFFER**

BLAINE J. BENARD

CAROLYN COX

Counsel of Record

HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP

299 South Main Street, Suite 1800

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

(801) 521-5800

*Counsel for Cross-Petitioners San
Juan Health Services District,
Roger Atcity, Karen Adams,
Patsy Shumway, John Lewis,
Reid Wood and Lauren Schaffer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS.....	8
II. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER A STATE AND ITS SUBDIVISIONS ARE IMMUNE FROM SUIT IN TRIBAL COURT ON THE BASIS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION THAT HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT.....	14
A. The State of Utah Is Immune From Suit in the Navajo Tribal Court.....	15
B. Cross-Petitioners Share in the State's Immunity from Suit.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	15, 16
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	13, 15
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Carter v. Milford Valley Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 996 P.2d 1076 (Utah Ct. App. 2000).....	19
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	13
<i>Dahl v. United States</i> , 319 F.2d 1226 (10th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Dixon v. Picopa Constr. Co.</i> , 772 P.2d 1104 (Ariz. 1989).....	20
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	10
<i>In re Allied-Signal, Inc.</i> , 919 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>In re Bliemeister</i> , 296 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	17
<i>Lyon v. Burton</i> , 5 P.3d 616 (Utah 2000).....	19
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan County</i> , 309 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2002)	7, 9, 10, 14
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Alhadhood</i> , 82 F.3d 658 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1933)	15
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1215 (D. Mont. 1996).....	11
<i>Montana v. Gilham</i> , 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998).....	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Montana v. King</i> , 191 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	8, 10
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	9, 10
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Plaquemines Parish Comm'n Council</i> , No. 91-0909, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11534 (E.D. La. Aug. 13, 1991)	18
<i>Snowbird Constr. Co. v. United States</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1437 (D. Idaho 1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	12
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1126 (2003).....	12
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	13
<i>Watters v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 295 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2003 WL 1446751 (U.S. Mar. 24) (No. 02-1034).....	13
<i>White Mountain Apache Indian Tribe v. Shelley</i> , 480 P.2d 654 (Ariz. 1971)	20
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XI	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Utah Code Ann. § 17A-2-1204	4, 19
Utah Code Ann. § 63-30-2.....	2, 19
Utah Code Ann. § 63-30-3.....	3, 19
Utah Code Ann. § 63-30-4.....	3, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 895B (1979).....	11
WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3524 at 213-14 (1984).....	18
